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30 CLARIFICATION OF AVIATION LAWS 

CHAP. 17 PUBLIC LAWS, 1951 

Chapter 16 

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Non-Resident Airmen and Aircraft. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 2I, § 12, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 12 
of chapter 21 of the revised'statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 
389 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding at the end 
thereof the following sentence: 

'All non-resident aircraft pilots engaged in air commerce within the state 
shall register with the commission and pay a fee of $I5 for each registra­
tion.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 21, § I2, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 
12 of chapter 21 of the'revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 
389 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended by adding at the end 
thereof the following sentence: 

'All non-resident aircraft owners engaged in air commerce within the state 
shall register such aircraft with the commission and pay a fee of $25 for 
each registration.' 

Effective August 20, 1951 

Chapter 17 

AN ACT to Clarify the Aviation Laws. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 2I, § 3, amended. The 13th paragraph of section 3 of 
chapter 21 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 389 
of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'''Certificate, experimental" is a document issued by the administration 
to the registered owner of an aircraft, certifying that the aircraft is an ex­
perimental aircraft and specifying such operation limitations as are deemed 
necessary by the autl'l8Fity administration.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 2I, § 12, sub-§ I, amended. The 1st sentence of subsec-
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